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TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/07

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 16th March 2004

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 16th
March 2004. All submissions should include:
– the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
– Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
– the range of alternative goods made locally;
– the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
– present and potential output;
– details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address  II Ref.    of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No.   Appn.

60.05 Wickable nylon fabric Aironaut Customs 99 999988E A
PO Box 37712
Parnell
AUCKLAND

8428.33.00 Concrete conveyor, motor vehicle mounted type Taurus Logistics Ltd 99 999990G A
PO Box 14171
CHRISTCHURCH

88.03 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Parts, regardless of tariff classification, peculiar to use in or on aircraft and 99 990428L V
imported for such purpose.
Parts of general use, as defined by legal Note 2 Section XV of Part I of the
Tariff, plus materials peculiar to use in servicing or repair of aircraft may
only be admitted when accompanied by release notes, inspection notes,
affidavits of approval or designated identified NATO Stock Numbers
(Note: while all such goods may be admitted under this concession they
must be entered under their substantive tariff items)

88.03 REQUESTED APPROVAL:
Parts, regardless of tariff classification, peculiar to use in or on aircraft and Columbia Helicopters New Zealand Ltd 99 999992C V
imported for such purpose. C/- Panalpina World Transport
Parts of general use, as defined by legal note 2 Section XV of Part 1 of the PO Box 53109
Tariff. AUCKLAND AIRPORT
Other materials, products and articles for use in maintenance or repair of
aircraft when:
(i) accompanied by release notes, or industry acceptable equivalent
documentation, or designated NATO stock numbers, or:
(ii) defined by the manufacturers’ aircraft and engine manuals, or other
approved and accepted instructions for continued airworthiness.
(Note: while all such goods may be entered under this concession they must
be entered under their substantive tariff items)

94.03) Domestic pet beds and bedding Masterpet Corporation 99 999991E A
9404.90.00) C/- Exel NZ Ltd

PO Box 2427
WELLINGTON

* Category of Application: A – General Approval
CE – Capital Equipment
IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
MS – Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession
S – Shortfall
SS – Special Situation
V – Variation of Existing Concession
W – Withdrawal of Concession
+ – Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of February 2004. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 07) 2004

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in

that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule

with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third

Schedule to this notice
(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

A 2106.90.99 Dietary supplements, multi-vitamin, in either sucrose based jelly bean Free Free 99 999911G 11/03  ..
form, or gelatin/apple pectin based bear-shaped form

A 3506.91.00 Solvent free polyurethane pre polymer hot melt adhesive Free Free 99 999912E 11/03  ..
A 3909.20.09 Melamine formaldehyde resin Free Free 99 999406J 11/02  ..
V 3923.10.09) Cosmetic compacts with or without mirrors and/or magnets; godets (pans) Free Free 99 999929K 12/03  ..

3923.90.18) thereof
48.19)
4823.90.19)
73.10)
7326.90.09)
76.12)
7616.99.90)

A 3926.90.69 Container liner prefabricated open-ended liner manufactured from clear film Free Free 99 999930C 12/03  ..
not less than 6m in width blown at a gauge of 250 micron (NZS 7651 1976)

A 6307.90.28 Prefabricated liners made of aluminised textile, for climate control of goods in Free Free 99 999927C 12/03  ..
transit

V 7320.20.29) Springs, pocket unit, sizes (with variance +/- 10%) Free Free 99 999918D 12/03  ..
7230.90.29) King 750mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 125mm (D)

780mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 125mm (D)
750mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 130mm (D)
Queen 690mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 125mm (D)
715mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 125mm (D)
690mm (W) x 1920mm (L) x 130mm (D)
and wire type, suited for the use in the manufacture of mattresses

A 7604.29.09 Aluminium extruded profiles with diagonal dimensions between 220 Free Free 99 999917F 12/03  ..
and 230mm, being cowl and fascia sections of a type used in the
manufacture of automatic door operators

A 8428.10.00 Personal water craft lifts Free Free 99 999931A 12/03  ..
X 87.08 Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within Tariff heading Free Free 99 999684C  8/03  ..

No. 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05
EXCLUDING:
Adaptor plates to fit Isuzu and Cummins engines
Air dams
Arm rests
Automatic transmission oil coolers other than aluminium wafer type coolers and
 amphibious vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers
Axle assemblies for trailer and tag operation viz: axle beams, axle spindles, brake
 shoes, camshafts, brake spiders, back plate assemblies, brake shoe pins, brake
 shoe springs, brake shoe rollers, bushes, bearing housings, camshaft brackets,
 dust covers, wheel studs, wheel nuts, axle nuts, axle washers, hubs (stud and
 spoked), brake drums
Bonnetguards
Bull bars
Canopies
Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer fifth wheel couplings of
 Tariff heading 87.16)
Cut segments of motor vehicles apart from nose cuts and bum (rear) cuts.
 (The nose cut of a motor vehicle is the front panel assembly forward of and including
 the radiator support rail but not including the radiator. Radiators included in the nose
 cut remain subject to duty. Bum cuts of motor vehicles comprise only the rear
 bumper, rear panel and rear lights)
Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits
Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz: single/double folding
 (jacknife), single/double gliders
Engines
Exhaust pipes
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers)
External luggage racks
Glare stops
Headlight covers
Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar materials, leather or
 plastic sheetings, cut to shape
Melt sheet, cut to shape
Moulded wellside deckliners other than those for Chevrolet and Ford F series vehicles
Mufflers, silencers, resonators
Radiator cores and assemblies
Seat belts
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/07 – continued

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

Spoilers of plastic
Towballs
Upholsterers materials (such as flock, wadding, batting, fluting, linters,
 padding, foam) cut, moulded or fabricated to shape
Upholsterers textiles, fabrics, leather, or plastic sheetings, cut, moulded or
 fabricated to shape
Weathershields
Wheel balance weights
Wheel spinners for use on steering wheels
Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, (less than 17” (43.18cm) in diameter),
 whether one piece construction or composite with tyres thereon
Wheels of steel with tyres thereon (excluding; space saver wheels, with tyres
 attached, of the following sizes, viz:
T105/80D13, T105/70D14, T115/70D14, T125/70D15,  T135/90D15, T125/70D16)
(Note: while wheels of magnesium or aluminium alloys may be admitted under
this concession, any tyres fitted thereto must be entered under their substantive
Tariff item, and are subject to the rate of duty applicable to that item)

A 9506.29.00 Inflatable body boards incorporating handles and removable bladder, with Free Free 99 999916H 12/03  ..
or without accessories

SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

IM 51.07 100% merino wool yarn 17-22.5 micron – 20,000kgs Free Free 99 999922B 12/03 11/04
IM 6002.90.23 96% polyester, 4% spandex Bedford knit – 15,000m2 Free Free 99 999924J 12/03 11/04
IM 6004.10.17 Cotton spandex circular knitted fabric – 15,000 metres Free Free 99 999926E 12/03 11/04
SS 8716.20.00 Ledwell aluminium auger tri axle semi trailer Free Free 99 999933H 12/03  3/04
SS 8903.92 Two only Nautique water ski boats conforming to approved International Free Free 99 999932K 12/03  4/04

Federation tow boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski
tournaments – imported on import entry 63766427

SS 8903.92 Three only Nautique water ski boats, conforming to approved International Free Free 99 999915K 12/03  4/04
Federation tow boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski
tournaments – imported on import entry 96661096

THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

3923.10.09) Plastic … compacts .. .. .. 640511J ..  ..
3923.90.18)
7320.20.29) Springs …mattresses .. .. .. 999224D  ..  ..
7320.90.29)
87.08 Parts … T125/70D16) .. .. .. 999684C   ..  ..

FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Ref.
Item Description of Goods No.

3917.40.00 Tube and pipe fittings 175mm and over nominal bore 999928A

Category of Approval: A – General Approval
CE – Capital Equipment
GT – Goods in Transit
IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
MS – Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession
S – Shortfall
SS – Special Situation
V – Variation of Existing Concession
X – Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the
Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of February 2004. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.


